# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

| CHAP. 106.  Agricultural productions to Penobscot Indians, for 1847. | the year eighteen numered forty-seven, two num-     | 242     | 1 <i>5</i> |
|--|---|---------|------------|
| Town of Bucks-   | On account of the state tax of eighteen hundred     |         |            |
| port,  | and forty-five, to be refunded to the town of       |         |            |
|  | Bucksport, sixty-five dollars and forty-six cents,  |         |            |
|  | per resolve of July thirty-first, eighteen hundred  |         | 1.4        |
|  | forty-seven,  | 65      | 46         |
| -Seaville.   | On account of the state tax of eighteen hundred:    |         |            |
|  | forty-five and six, to be refunded to the town of   |         | ,          |
|  | Seaville, fifty-six dollars and thirty-three cents, |         |            |
|  | per resolve of July thirty-first, eighteen hundred  |         |            |
|  | and forty-seven.                                    | 56      | 33         |
| Literary institu-  | Literary institutions, one hundred dollars,         | 100     |            |
| tions.   | ·   |         | 00         |
| Aggregate.   | Amounting to the sum of two hundred forty-four      |         |            |
|  | thousand two dollars, and six cents,                | 244,002 | 06         |
|  | $[Approved\ June\ 21,\ 1848.]$                      |         |            |
|  |   |         |            |

#### Chapter 106.

An act to authorize the Androscoggin and Kennebec Rail Road Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Increase, \$400,-

SECT. 1. The Androscoggin and Kennebec Rail Road Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock, by adding thereto, the sum of four hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 21, 1848.]

#### Chapter 107.

An act to change the name of the "Salt Water Falls Company," and to extend the time of completing its works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Salt Water Falls Company is hereby allowed Corporate name, to take the corporate name of the Mill Bridge Company; and